MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 294

between the first day of November and the tenth day of June following, in each year,' so that said section as amended, will read as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited hereby to take fish Taking of fish of any kind from the Spectacle ponds, so called, in the town of Porter, in the county of Oxford, between the first day of 10, prohibited. November and the tenth day of June following, in each year; and also from the tributaries of said ponds for a term of three years, and thereafter between the first day of November and the tenth day of June following in each year.'

from Spectacle ponds between Nov. 1 and June

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act, Penalty for shall, on conviction of the same before any trial justice in Oxford county, forfeit the sum of ten dollars, one half to the complainant and one half to the county of Oxford.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 294.

An Act to authorize Charles G. Perry, Arthur C. Perry, and E. Sumner Perry to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Aroostook River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles G. Perry, Arthur C. Perry and E. Chas. G. Perry Sumner Perry, their associates, successors, heirs and assigns, ized to build are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, build and maintain in that part of the Aroostook river, in the town of Caribou, in the county of Aroostook, that is described in section two of this act, all necessary piers and booms for the purpose of sorting and holding all logs and lumber driven down said river, or otherwise procured, which are destined or intended for use or manufacture at any mill, or mills, on said river, owned, controlled, managed or operated by said Perrys, their associates, successors, heirs and assigns.

piers and booms in Caribou.

Said piers and booms may be located, built and Location. maintained in any part of said river which is within the bounds and limits named and described, and hereby established, as follows: commencing on the easterly bank of said river, at the north line of that part of lot numbered forty-five, now owned by said Perrys in that part of said Caribou formerly H township, thence west into said river a distance of one

Снар. 295

hundred and ninety feet; thence southerly up said river, following the line of the piers in said river as now built by said Perrys, to pier number ten; thence southerly up said river at a uniform distance of two hundred feet from the east bank of said river to a point opposite the mouth of the Irving brook, so called; thence to the east bank of said river; thence northerly and along the east bank of said river to the place of beginning. But said piers and booms shall not be located, built or maintained so as to in any way interfere with a reasonable and suitable passage along the westerly side of said river, for all logs, lumber, rafts and boats.

—shall not obstruct passage of logs.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 295.

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Demuth Meadow brook and Willett Meadow brook in the town of Waldoboro.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of trout in Demuth and Willett brooks, prohibited for 5 years. SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from taking or catching trout in Demuth Meadow brook and Willett Meadow brook in the town of Waldoboro anywhere south of the road leading from Waldoboro village to Union, to where said brooks empty into the Medomak river, including all streams flowing into said brooks between said road and said river, for the term of five years.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Any person convicted of violation of this act shall be punished by fine of ten dollars and costs of prosecution. One-half of said fine to be paid the complainant and one-half to the county of Lincoln.

Approved March 25, 1891.